

No. 16-1432

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

ASHLEY SVEEN AND ANTONE SVEEN,

Petitioners,

v.

KAYE MELIN,

Respondent.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Eighth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF PROFESSOR JAMES W. ELY, JR. AS
AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING RESPONDENT**

DANA BERLINER

Counsel of Record

JEFFREY H. REDFERN

JAMES W. ELY, JR.

INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE

901 North Glebe Road

Suite 900

Arlington, VA 22203

(703) 682-9320

dberliner@ij.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
BRIEF OF PROFESSOR JAMES W. ELY, JR. AS <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> SUPPORTING RESPOND- ENT	1
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
A. The Contract Clause was long one of the most important provisions of the Consti- tution	4
1. The vindication of contractual rights was of crucial importance to the Fram- ers	4
2. The Contract Clause was designed to safeguard the stability of contractual ar- rangements and promote commerce.....	9
3. The Contract Clause was frequently litigated and vigorously enforced by the courts	10
B. Starting in the late nineteenth century, this Court began to create problematic excep- tions to the Contract Clause which virtually eliminated it from the Constitution	15
C. This case presents an opportunity to cor- rect this Court's Contract Clause jurispru- dence	20

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
D. Even if this Court declines to revisit <i>Blaisdell</i> and subsequent decisions, the decision below should be affirmed.....	24
CONCLUSION.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Allied Structural Steel Co. v. Spannaus</i> , 438 U.S. 234 (1978)	19, 21
<i>Block v. Hirsh</i> , 256 U.S. 135 (1921)	16
<i>Bronson v. Kinzie</i> , 42 U.S. 311 (1843).....	12
<i>Champion and Dickason v. Casey</i> (1792).....	10
<i>Charles River Bridge v. Warren Bridge</i> , 36 U.S. 420 (1837)	12
<i>City of El Paso v. Simmons</i> , 379 U.S. 497 (1965)	16
<i>Dartmouth Coll. v. Woodard</i> , 17 U.S. 518 (1819)	11
<i>Edwards v. Kearsney</i> , 96 U.S. 595 (1877)	13
<i>Energy Reserves Grp. v. Kansas Power & Light Co.</i> , 459 U.S. 400 (1983)	20, 26
<i>Fletcher v. Peck</i> , 10 U.S. 87 (1810)	11, 24
<i>Gen. Motors Corp. v. Romein</i> , 503 U.S. 181 (1992).....	21
<i>Home Bldg. & Loan Ass'n v. Blaisdell</i> , 290 U.S. 398 (1934)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Keystone Bituminous Coal Ass'n v. DeBenedictis</i> , 480 U.S. 470 (1987)	21, 26
<i>Manigault v. Springs</i> , 199 U.S. 473 (1905)	16
<i>Marcus Brown Holding Co. v. Feldman</i> , 256 U.S. 170 (1921)	16
<i>Murray v. Charleston</i> , 96 U.S. 432 (1877)	14
<i>New Jersey v. Wilson</i> , 11 U.S. 164 (1812)	11
<i>Ogden v. Saunders</i> , 25 U.S. 213 (1827).....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Sturges v. Crowninshield</i> , 17 U.S. 122 (1819)...	11, 22, 23
<i>The Washington Univ. v. Rouse</i> , 75 U.S. 439 (1869).....	14
<i>United States Trust Co. v. New Jersey</i> , 431 U.S. 1 (1977).....	18
<i>Vanhorne’s Lessee v. Dorrance</i> , 2 U.S. 304 (Cir. Ct. Penn. 1795).....	10
STATUTES	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8.....	6
U.S. Const. art. I, § 10.....	<i>passim</i>
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Antonin Scalia, <i>The Rule of Law as a Law of Rules</i> , 56 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1175 (1989).....	23
Charles A. Beard, <i>An Economic Interpretation of the Constitution of the United States</i> 179 (1913).....	9
James W. Ely, Jr., <i>The Contract Clause: A Consti- tutional History</i> (University Press of Kansas 2016).....	<i>passim</i>
James W. Ely, Jr., <i>The Guardian of Every Other Right: A Constitutional History of Property Rights</i> (Oxford University Press, 3d ed. 2008).....	2, 6
Jonathan Elliot, <i>The Debates in the Several State Conventions on the Adoption of the Fed- eral Constitution</i> (1836).....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>The Federalist</i> No. 7 (Alexander Hamilton).....	8
<i>The Federalist</i> No. 44 (Alexander Hamilton).....	8
<i>The Federalist</i> No. 84 (Alexander Hamilton).....	7
Stuart Bruchey, <i>The Impact of Concern for the Security of Property Rights on the Legal Sys- tem of the Early American Republic</i> , 1980 Wis. L. Rev. 1135	6
